
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2020, 1.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor K Jones (Chair) 
Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Stubbs 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

3   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 
2020. 
 

4   Planning Committee Virtual Meeting Procedures 
 

5   Petitions 
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 
 
Application no, 20/00036/MNR,  LLANDAFF PRIMARY CARETAKERS HOUSE,  
28 HENDRE CLOSE, LLANDAFF 
 

6   Development Control Applications 
 
 
 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

a   20/00036/MNR,  LLANDAFF PRIMARY CARETAKERS HOUSE, 28 HENDRE 
CLOSE, LLANDAFF 
 

b   19/01930/MJR,  CRAWSHAY COURT, 6 CURRAN ROAD, BUTETOWN 
 

c   20/00151/DCH,  1 THE FAIRWAY, CYNCOED 
 

d   20/00361/MJR,  160-166 STRATHNAIRN STREET, ROATH 
 

e   16/01839/MJR,  84-86 SEVENOAKS ROAD, ELY 
 

7   Applications decided by Delegated Powers - April 2020 - May 2020 
 

8   Urgent Items (if any) 
 

9   Date of Next Meeting - 22 July 2020 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 11 June 2020 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document i
[...]
d in appropriate in this location, as it is not required for agriculture or 
forestry or any other rural enterprise, contrary to Polices KP3(B) and EN1 of 
the Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006 – 2026. 
 

2 The proposal would prejudice the open nature of the land and would cause 
unacceptable harm to the Garth Hill and Pentyrch Ridges Special Landscape 
Area and countryside character of the area and would fail to fulfil any of the 
criteria for justification of development  within a green wedge that are set out in 
paragraphs 3.69 t 3.74 of Planning Policy Wales contrary to Policies KP3(A), 
EN1 and EN3 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006 – 2026. 
 

3 The proposal may give rise to unacceptable noise levels which may cause 
unacceptable harm to the amenity of adjacent occupiers, contrary to Policy 
KP5 and EN13 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006 – 2026. 
 

4 Insufficient information has been submitted to fully assess the impact of the 
proposal in terms of transport, ecology, trees and drainage issues, contrary to 
Policies T5, EN7, EN8, EN10 and EN14 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan 
2006 – 2026 

 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 
 
20/00151/DCH – CYNCOED 
1 The Fairway, Cyncoed, Cardiff, CF23 6RF 
 
Retain alterations as built to approved drawings of planning permission 
19/02126/DCH with first floor extension 350mm of front elevation. 
 
REASON:  In order that amended plans can be submitted. 
 
53 :   SECTION 116 STOPPING UP ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, PAPERMILL 

ROAD, CANTON  
 
The report requested that the Planning Committee direct Legal Services to apply for 
a Stopping Up Order in accordance with Section 116 Highways Act 1980. 
 
RESOLVED: To instruct Legal Services to apply to the Magistrates’ Court for a 
Stopping Up Order in respect of Papermill Road Canton in accordance with Section 
116 Highways Act 1980 via the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
54 :   SECTION 116 STOPP
[...]
s been considered in the 
evaluation of this application. It is considered that there would be no significant 
or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result of the proposed 
decision. 

 



9.2  Equality Act 2010 
 The Equality Act 2010 identifies a number of ‘protected characteristics’, namely 

age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or 
belief; sex; sexual orientation; marriage and civil partnership. The Council’s 
duty under the above Act has been given due consideration in the determination 
of this application. It is considered that the proposed development does not 
have any significant implications for, or effect on, persons who share a 
protected characteristic, over and above any other person. 

 
9.3  Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a duty on the Welsh 

Ministers (and other public bodies) to produce well-being objectives and take 
reasonable steps to meet those objectives in the context of the principle of 
sustainable development. The duty to improve the economic, social, 
environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, in accordance with the 
sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WBFG Act), has been considered and 
account has been taken of  the ways of working set out at section 5 of the 
WBFG Act in the determination of this application, and it is considered that this 
decision is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through 
its contribution towards one or more of the well-being objectives referred to in 
section 9 of the WBFG Act.       

 
 





 



 





 



 



COMMITTEE DATE: 17/06/2020 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/01930/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  11/07/2019 
 
ED: BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT: Urban Centric (Cardiff) Ltd 
LOCATION: CRAWSHAY COURT, 6 CURRAN ROAD, BUTETOWN,   
 CARDIFF, CF10 5TG 
PR
[...]
ermission be 

granted

Householder

PENTWYN

20/00498/DCH 26/02/2020 Joseph HSE 72 WAUN FACH, PENTWYN, 

CARDIFF, CF23 7BB

SINGLE STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION

26/05/2020 Permission be 

granted

Householder

RHIWBINA

20/00283/DCH 05/02/2020 MORRIS HSE 36 LANSDOWNE AVENUE, 

RHIWBINA, CARDIFF, CF14 

6AT

ERECTION OF 

DETACHED GARAGE & 

GYM TO REAR OF 

PROPERTY

22/05/2020 Planning 

Permission be 

refused

Householder

20/00575/DCH 10/03/2020 Green HSE 7 LON Y NANT, RHIWBINA, 

CARDIFF, CF14 4ST

SINGLE STOREY REAR 

AND SIDE EXTENSIONS 

WITH RAISED PATIO 

AND RAMPED 

APPROACH

22/05/2020 Permission be 

granted

Householder

20/00272/DCH 05/02/2020 Lewis HSE 23 LON-Y-DDERWEN, 

RHIWBINA, CARDIFF, CF14 

6JQ

SINGLE STOREY SIDE 

EXTENSION AND HIP 

TO GABLE ROOF 

EXTENSIONS WITH 

DORMERS TO CREATE 

DORMER BUNGALOW

26/05/2020 Planning 

Permission be 

refused

Householder

RIVERSIDE

3Page No.



Application No. Date Applicant Type Address Decision Date: Decision:Proposal Statutory Class:

19/03043/DCH 20/11/2019 Megeve HSE 11 HAMILTON STREET, 

PONTCANNA, CARDIFF, 

CF11 9BP

PROPOSED ATTIC 

CONVERSION, SINGLE 

STOREY SIDE GLAZED 

LINK EXTENSION, 

RE-MODELLING OF 

REAR ELEVATION AND 

NEW REAR BOUNDARY 

WALL

26/05/2020 Permission be 

granted

Householder

WHITCHURCH/TONGWYNLAIS

20/00295/DCH 10/02/2020 Williams HSE 21 VELINDRE ROAD, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 2TE

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 

SIDE AND REAR 

SINGLE STOREY 

EXTENSIONS AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF 

SINGLE STOREY SIDE 

EXTENSION WITH 

GLAZED CANOPY AT 

REAR

26/05/2020 Permission be 

granted

Householder

4Page No.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Planning Committee Virtual Meeting Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Information Note

	6a 20/00036/MNR,  LLANDAFF PRIMARY CARETAKERS HOUSE, 28 HENDRE CLOSE, LLANDAFF
	6b 19/01930/MJR,  CRAWSHAY COURT, 6 CURRAN ROAD, BUTETOWN
	6c 20/00151/DCH,  1 THE FAIRWAY, CYNCOED
	6d 20/00361/MJR,  160-166 STRATHNAIRN STREET, ROATH
	Cottrell Road elevations.pdf
	18

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
DYDD MERCHER, 17 MEHEFIN 2020 
 
Yn 
bressenol: 

Cynghorydd K Jones(Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar a/ac Stubbs 
 

58 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB  
 
Dim 
 
59 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
CYNGHORYDD EITEM RHESWM 
Driscoll 20/00036/MNR Cynghorydd Ward 
 
60 :   COFNODION  
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Mawrth 2020 fel cofnod 
cywir. 
 
61 :   GWEITHDREFNAU CYFARFOD RHITHWIR Y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO  
 
Derbyniodd y Pwyllgor adroddiad i Bwyllgor Cynllunio'r Cyngor nodi'r newidiadau i'w 
drefniadau gweithdrefnol yn ystod y cyfnod pan amherir ar weithrediadau busnes 
arferol oherwydd cyfyngiadau'r llywodraeth yn sgil y pandemig COVID-19 presennol.   
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  Bod y Pwyllgor yn CYTUNO i nodi’r newidiadau i'w drefniadau 
gweithdrefnol yn ystod y cyfnod pan amherir ar weithrediadau busnes arferol 
oherwydd cyfyngiadau'r llywodraeth yn sgil y pandemig COVID-19 presennol fel y 
nodir yn Atodiad yr adroddiad hwn. 
 
62 :   DEISEBAU  
 
Cais rhif 20/00036/MNR, 28 Hendre Close, Llandaf 
 
Mewn perthynas â'r uchod cyflwynodd y deisebydd ddatganiad ac ymatebodd yr 
ymgeisydd ar lafar. 
 
63 :   CEISIADAU RHEOLI DATBLYGU  
 
Bu’r Pwyllgor yn trafod y rhestr o geisiadau rheoli datblygu a gyflwynwyd yn unol â 
Deddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990: 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  Y dylai’r Pwyllgor hwn yn unol â phwerau a ddirprwyir iddo 
benderfynu ar y ceisiadau rheoli datblygu canlynol yn ôl yr argymhellion a nodir yn 
adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Cynllunio, Trafnidiaeth a’r Amgylchedd, yn amodol ar unrhyw 
ddiwygiadau pellach fel y manylir arnynt isod, a rhoi gwybod am y penderfyniad yn 
unol ag Adran 70 Deddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1980 neu Adran 74 Deddf Cynllunio 
(Adeiladau Rhestredig ac Ardaloedd Cadwraeth) 1980: 



 

CEISIADAU A GANIATEIR  
 
20/00151/DCH – CYNCOED 
 
1 THE FAIRWAY 
Cadw’r newidiadau gan y cawson nhw eu gwneud yn unol â dyluniadau caniatâd 
cynllunio 19/02126/DCH a gymeradwywyd gydag estyniad o 350mm i’r wedd flaen ar 
y llawr cyntaf 
 
 
16/01839/MJR – TRELÁI 
 
84-86 SEVENOAKS ROAD 
Adeiladu 6 fflat 1 ystafell wely a 4 fflat 2 ystafell wely 
 
 

CEISIADAU WEDI’U GWRTHOD  
 
20/00036/MNR – LLANDAF 
 
TŶ’R GOFALWR, YSGOL GYNRADD LLANDAF, 28 HENDRE CLOSE 
Newid defnydd o breswyl (C3) i sefydliadol amhreswyl (D1) i'w ddefnyddio fel 
meithrinfa cyn-ysgol gan drosi'r modurdy presennol i fan chwarae. 
 

CEISIADAU WEDI’U GOHIRIO 
 
19/01930/MJR – BUTETOWN 
 
CRAWSHAY COURT, 6 CURRAN ROAD 
Adeilad â 188 o fflatiau gydag ardaloedd atodol, parcio, man agored cyhoeddus, 
uned(au) A1/A3 a theras to i breswylwyr. 
 
RHESWM: Gohiriwyd i geisio mwy o fannau parcio beiciau o fewn safle’r cais." 
 
20/00361/MJR – PLASNEWYDD  
 
160-166 STRATHNAIRN STREET 
Dymchwel yr holl adeiladau ac adeiladu 12 fflat hunangynhwysol gydag amwynder, 
storfa feics a storfeydd gwastraff ar y safle. 
 
RHESWM: Gohiriwyd gan fod dyluniadau wedi’u gwrthod  
Polisi KP 5 (i) a (x). 
 
64 :   CEISIADAU A BENDERFYNIR DRWY BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG – EBRILL 

2020 - MAI 2020  
 
Nodwyd 
 
65 :   EITEMAU BRYS (OS OES RHAI)  
 



Dim 
 
66 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF - 22 GORFFENNAF 2020  
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am Time Not Specified 
 


